August 29, 2022

Board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush and Merle Doty. Also,
present Paul Pohlson.

Chairman Dawley led the pledge of allegiance.
Moved by Doty, 2™ by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve August 25, 2022, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Doty, 2" by Roudabush to approve Resolution #2023-6A amending the inmate room and board fees
resolution to include payment for inmates housed from another agency. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #2023-6A
(Replaces #2023-6)
INMATE ROOM & BOARD FEES

WHEREAS, the Poweshiek County Sheriff has determined that Resolution #2018-14 dated December 11, 2017, is
outdated regarding the collection of fees for room and board at the Poweshiek County Jail, and

WHEREAS it would be in the best public interest for the Poweshiek County Sheriff’s Office to charge a specified
rate set down,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HERBY RESOLVED by the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors that the
Poweshiek County Sheriff’s Office is hereby authorized to collect fees for room and board from every sentenced
inmate in the custody of the Poweshiek County Jail as follows:

1. Poweshiek County sentenced inmate in the custody of the Poweshiek County Jail shall pay forty-five
($45.00) dollars per day. Any part of a 24-hour period is considered a day. Out of county inmate holds
shall pay forty-five ($45.00) dollars per day.

2. Poweshiek County sentenced inmate whom the courts have allowed to serve their sentence, as a work
release status, will pay the Poweshiek County Sheriff’s Office fifty ($50.00) dollars per day. If sentenced
out of county, inmate will pay seventy ($70.00) dollars per day if wanting to serve in the Poweshiek
County Jail.

3. Inmates housed in Poweshiek County Jail from another agency shall pay fifty-five ($55.00) dollars per day.
4. Any part of a 24-hour period is considered a day.

Dated this 29 day of August 2022.

POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Diana Dawley, Chairman

Jason Roudabush, Vice Chairman

Merle Doty, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve Utility Permit #23-04U to Poweshiek Water Association for work in
Sections 1 & 6, Deep River Township. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional Svc 4,048.52
All American Pest Control Sve 43.00



Alliant Energy/IPL

AUCA

Brooklyn City Of

Brooklyn Hardware
Consolidated Management Co
Cott Systems

Des Moines Register
Diamond Drugs Inc

DLT Solutions LLC

Ecolab

Fareway Stores Inc

Galls Inc

Gordon Flesch Company Inc
Grinnell Firestone Store
Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Regional Public Health
Hometown Hardware
Infomax

lowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
lowa Dept Of Public Health
lowa Dept Of Transportation
lowa Law Enforcement Academy
Jensen Heating & AC Inc
John Deere Financial

Kenneth R Beck

Liftoff LLC

Mahaska Communication Group
Manatts Inc

Melissa Eilander
MidAmerican Energy
Midwest Alarm Services
Montezuma Ambulance Svc
Montezuma Municipal Water
Pakor Inc

Polk County Treasurer
Premier Office Equip/RK Dixon
Quill Corporation

Reliance Telephone Inc
Robert Wilhelm

Russ Schuck

Sandy Ross

Secretary Of State

Staples Credit Plan

Stellar Services LLC

The Record

Tifco Industries, Inc.

TIP Rural Electric Coop
Tyler Technologies

United States Cellular

Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Mil
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Mil
Mil Reimb Goods
Reimb Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc

1,113.01
165.72
10.00
155.46
10,944.28
150.00
177.48
54.69
1,525.00
178.15
75.00
468.66
105.00
347.02
388.16
25,894.28
21.95
149.44
282.00
4,661.56
300.00
150.00
195.00
5.21
2,600.00
368.00
87.00
143,038.69
76.50
117.23
472.02
2,059.00
23.64
22.35
284.77
287.56
193.28
252.00
22.50
22.92
36.60
30.00
383.64
776.41
934.46
483.92
154.73
449.00
279.85



UPH-GRMC Occupational Med  Svc 1,269.00

Uwe Meyer Mil 21.95
Verizon Svc 80.04
Verizon Connect NWF Inc Svc 1,237.78
Veterans Information Service Goods 65.00
Victor Qil, Inc. Svc 90.68
VISA Svc 1,342.20
Windstream Svc 1,684.30
Xerox Financial Services Svc 216.00

3 ayes. Motion carried.
Board accepted resignation notice of Lauren Hosch-Lorenzen, Recorder Clerk effective immediately.

9:00 a.m. John Clayton, Rose Hendrickson, Joel Nielsen, and Randy Read met with board to discuss the possibility
of paving 350" Avenue from V16 (150" to 140 Street. Clayton stated in the past this stretch of road had been on
the county 5-year plan but was then taken off the plan. He is asking the board to place this road back on the 5-year
plan. Clayton presented the board with a petition signed by 91 individuals in favor of paving this road. Clayton
feels that chip and seal would be the cheapest option. Clayton stated he feels if this was paved, it would draw more
people to develop the area, help build up community in the area and economic development. Madison Church does
a lot for the community.

Randy Read stated he is with Madison Church and feels paving the road would benefit the church and congregation
members have expressed their concern with driving on gravel. Read stated it wasn’t an end all and the church would
continue but he would be very thankful for a paved road.

Joel Nielsen with Madison Church stated he would like to see this road paved. He stated the church has been there
for 142 years and a lot of residents from Madison Township and northern Poweshiek County attend church there.
They average 100 people in their congregation. Nielsen stated the church does a lot for the community and will
continue to do so.

Rose Hendrickson stated a concern with the damage gravel does to vehicles.

Board stated they have final decision to make recommendation on road work. Dawley stated they will speak with
the engineer to gather more information. Roudabush stated this road is on the radar but needs to get more
information, such as traffic count, estimated costs and looking at county budget. Clayton would like to hear from
board on their stance today. Doty stated the board is not in the position to make a final decision today and will
gather more information.

Board placed call to Don Kriegel regarding the farm lease. Don Kriegel inquired about an extension to their farm
lease agreement. Board stated that they have had inquiries from other individuals expressing interest in renting the
farm ground. Board stated they will put the land for public auction bid on September 15, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.

10:28 a.m. Moved by Doty, 2" by Roudabush to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Diana Dawley, Chairman



